payment acquisition cost was $41,131,000, which included the assumption of liabilities totaling $4,194,000. Of the down payment, $39,517,000 was
allocated to goodwill. Contingent payments are payable over a three-year period commencing July 13, 2002. The first two annual payments will be equal to
fifty percent of Lakeside’s Adjusted Earnings Before Interest Taxes Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA) for each year of the two-year period
following the acquisition, while the final payment will be equal to $5,304,000 provided that the gross sales of Lakeside during the third year following the
acquisition are equal to or greater than $131,200,000. This acquisition contributed $51,601,000 in revenues in 2002.

   The following pro forma information for the Lakeside acquisition assumes that the acquisition occurred on November 1, 2000. Included in the ABM
results of operations for the year ended October 31, 2002, was $3,500,000 of Lakeside pretax operating profit for the period July 13, 2002, through
October 31, 2002.

30

2002 2001
(in thousands, except per share

amounts) ABM Lakeside* Pro Forma ABM Lakeside Pro Forma

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Revenues  $2,191,957  $113,460  $2,305,417  $2,149,171  $149,434  $2,298,605
 Operating and SG&A expense   2,121,577   106,413   2,227,990   2,081,367   139,883   2,221,250
 Interest expense   1,052   1,365   2,417   2,602   2,663   5,265
 Goodwill amortization   —   —   —   12,257   2,625   14,882

Total expenses   2,122,629   107,778   2,230,407   2,096,226   145,171   2,241,397

Income before income taxes   69,328   5,682   75,010   52,945   4,263   57,208
Income taxes   22,600   2,063   24,663   20,119   1,620   21,739

Net income  $ 46,728  $ 3,619  $ 50,347  $ 32,826  $ 2,643  $ 35,469

* Represents Lakeside results of operations for the period November 1, 2001 through July 12, 2002.

Net income per common share:
 Basic  $ 0.95   —  $ 1.03  $ 0.68   —  $ 0.74
 Diluted  $ 0.92   —  $ 0.99  $ 0.65   —  $ 0.70
Average number of common shares

outstanding:

 Basic   49,116   —   49,116   47,598   —   47,598
 Diluted   51,015   —   51,015   50,020   —   50,020

11. DISCLOSURES ABOUT FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

   The carrying amounts reported in the balance sheet for cash and cash equivalents approximate fair value due to the short-maturity of these instruments.

   Financial instruments included in investments and long-term receivables have no quoted market prices and, accordingly, a reasonable estimate of fair
market value could not be made without incurring excessive costs. However, the Company believes by reference to stated interest rates and security held
that the fair value of the assets would not differ significantly from the carrying value.

[…]

The Company’s calculations are based on a single option valuation approach. The computed fair value of the options awards are amortized over the
required vesting periods. The vesting period for the Price-Vested options is initially estimated at eight years. Should the early vesting trigger occur, the
remaining unrecognized value of the Price-Vested option is recognized immediately. Stock Option forfeitures are recognized as they occur. Had the
Company adopted the fair value method as of the beginning of fiscal 1996, the pro forma net earnings would have been $42,787,000 ($0.84 per diluted
share) for fiscal 2002, $29,102,000 ($0.57 per diluted share) for fiscal 2001 and $39,477,000 ($0.82 per diluted share) for fiscal 2000. The impact of
outstanding stock options granted prior to fiscal 1996 has been excluded from the pro forma calculation; accordingly, the fiscal 2002, 2001, and 2000 pro
forma adjustments are not indicative of future period pro forma adjustments, when the calculation will apply to all future applicable stock grants.

15. QUARTERLY INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Fiscal Quarter

First Second Third Fourth Year

2002
Sales and other income  $527,552  $525,850  $543,752  $584,778  $2,181,932
Gain on insurance claim   —   4,300   5,725   —   10,025

Total revenues  $527,552  $530,150  $549,477  $584,778  $2,191,957

Gross profit   52,769   57,287   59,457   65,669   235,182
Net income   7,991   13,989   12,634   12,114   46,728
Net income per common share:
 Basic   0.16   0.28   0.26   0.25   0.95
 Diluted   0.16   0.27   0.25   0.24   0.92

2001
Sales and other income  $520,815  $538,637  $542,918  $546,801  $2,149,171
Gross profit   58,020   65,091   63,303   43,703   230,117
Net income (loss)   8,404   12,054   13,233   (865)   32,826
Net income (loss) per common share:
 Basic   0.18   0.25   0.27   (0.02)   0.68
 Diluted   0.17   0.24   0.26   (0.02)   0.65

34

ITEM 9.  CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

   Not applicable.

PART III

ITEM 10.  DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICERS OF THE REGISTRANT

   The information required by this item regarding ABM’s directors and executive officers not included in Part I under “Executive Officers” is
incorporated by reference to the information set forth under the captions “Election of Directors” and “Section 16(a) Beneficial Ownership Compliance